Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
AKZO NOBEL N.V.	Name: ALBEMARLE NETHERLANDS B.V.
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) July 1, 2005	Street Address: Stationsplein 4
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 1 No	·.
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger	City: _3818 Le Amersfoort
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Government Interest Assignment	State:
<u> </u>	Country: The Netherlands Zip:Zip:
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Assignment of undivided one-half Other Interest of AKZO NOBEL N.V.	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
7. Tatority ipproductivities(c)	6187710
·	•
Additional numbers attached?	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Lanning G. Bryer	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Ladas & Parry LLP	Enclosed
Succe Address. Ladas & Party LLF	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: New York	8. Payment Information
State: New York Zip: 10023	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (212) 708-1870	,
Fax Number: (212) 246-8959	b. Deposit Account Number 12-0425
Email Address: lbryer@ladasparry.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	August 18, 2005
Signature	Date
Lanning G. Bryer	Total number of pages including cover 8
(Our Ref.NPA050154Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

[Title]

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

2,

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, AKZO NOBEL N.V., a company organized under the laws of the Netherlands, having its registered office at Velperweg 76, 6824 BM Arnhem, The Netherlands (hereinafter called the ASSIGNOR), and ENGELHARD DE MEERN B.V., a company organized under the laws of the Netherlands, having its registered office at Strijkviertel 67, 3454 ZG De Meern, The Netherlands, are each the owners of an undivided one-half interest in and to the following Patent(s) in the United States of America:

Patent No. 6187710

AND WHEREAS, ALBEMARLE NETHERLANDS B.V., a company organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands, having its registered office at Stationsplein 4, 3818 LE Amersfoort, The Netherlands, (hereinafter called the ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring and ASSIGNOR is willing to assign the undivided one-half interest of ASSIGNOR in and to the aforesaid Patent(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ONE (@1.00) EURO and other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, absolutely its undivided one-half interest in and to the aforesaid Patent(s) and all emoluments, advantages, profits and benefits accruing or belonging thereto.

BE IT KNOWN, that upon effect being given to this assignment the joint proprietors in and to the Patent(s) shall be the aforesaid ALBEMARLE NETHERLANDS B.V. (for an undivided one-half interest) and ENGELHARD DE MEERN B.V. (for an undivided one-half interest), so that the joint proprietors in and to the aforesaid Patent(s) shall then be known as ALBEMARLE NETHERLANDS B.V. and ENGELHARD DE MEERN B.V.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said ASSIGNOR has executed this document on the day of day of , 2005, and on the day of , 2005.

AKZO NOBEL N.V.

Attest:

(Title)

(Title)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said ASSIGNEE has executed this document on the 29th day of July , 2005.

ALBEMARLE NETHERLANDS B.V.

Attest:

BILANA MARJANOVICE PARALEONE

(See over for Notarial Acknowledg

REEL: 016641 FRAME: 0558

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA]

STATE OF New York]

COUNTY OF WESCHESEN]

On this stated day of July 2005, before me personally appeared David H. Vickrey , to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he she is the Attorney-in-Fact of the company described in the foregoing instrument; that he she executed said instrument on behalf of the said company; that he she is authorized to execute an instrument of this nature by order of the Managing Director of the company.

Notary Public

SEAL]

LYNN B. BRUSH
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01BR4996746
Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires May 26, 1322006

PATENT REEL: 016641 FRAME: 0559

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA]

STATE OF Illnois] SS

COUNTY OF Cook]

On this 6th day of July 2005, before me personally appeared Louis A. Morris, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is the

Afterney - In - fact of the company described in the foregoing instrument; that he she executed said instrument on behalf of the said company; that he she is authorized to execute an instrument of this nature by order of the Managing Director of the company.

Notary Public

[SEAL]

OFFICIAL SEAL
VICKIE PURCELL
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-10-2007

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA]

STATE OF Louisiana] SS

COUNTY OF Fast Boton Rouge]

on this 29 day of John 2005, before me personally appeared Marcy M Haeling, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is the of the company described in the foregoing instrument; that he/she executed said instrument on behalf of the said company; that he/she is authorized to execute an instrument of this nature by order of the Managing Director of the company.

Myant Wesell
Notary Public
+54241

(SEAL)

RECORDED: 08/18/2005

Marganor III Inga

Paris: A

ASSIGNEE

PATENT REEL: 016641 FRAME: 0561